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Subject: Interim arrangement to levy the existing tariffs to continue till 31.03.2025.

AERA, vide Order No. 40/2023-24 dated 15 March, 2024 inter-alia, allowed the following
airports/airport operators to levy tariffs, on interim basis, for a period of 06 (six) months w.e.f.
01.04.2024 to 30.09.2024, or, till the determination of regular tariff for their respective control periods,
whichever is earlier:

SI. No. Name of Airport Operator Nazrilfp(:)frtthe
1. Jaipur International Airport Ltd. (JIAL) Jaipur
2. Guwahati International Airport Ltd. (GIAL) Guwabhati
3 TRYV (Kerala) International Airport Ltd. (TKIAL) Trivandrum
4, Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL) Delhi
5. Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) Mumbai
6. Indore
;: Airports Authority of India (AAI) CZ‘I‘:E:‘;;’:"'
9. Varanasti
10. Maharashtra Airport Development Company Ltd. (MADC) Shirdi

2. The Authority reviewed the position in respect of determination of regular tariffs in respect of

above airports and observed as under:

i.  Tariff Orders for airport namely Jaipur, Guwahati, Trivandrum, Coimbatore and Shirdi has
already been issued.

ii.  Multi Year Tariff Proposals in respect of Delhi, Mumbai, Varanasi & Amritsar airport for the
Control period (01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029) and Indore Airport for the Control Period
(01.04.2023 to 31.03.2028) is under examination and the completion of tariff determination
exercise is likely to take some time.

iii.  Further, Port Blair airport, a Ciyi /Em.irwerhas recently been declared as a Major Airport, based

on the designated capacity/ | ROTE™ thait' , 3.5 MPPA as defined under Section 2
(1) of AERA Act 2008. In thi gﬁ;ﬁrd ;:henMullt Xﬁ&l Tariff Proposal is yet to be received from
AAL A
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3. In view of the above, it is evident that the final determination of tariff for aeronautical services
in respect of Delhi, Mumbai, Varanasi, Amritsar and Indore airport is likely to take some time. The
tariff determination process of Port Blair Airport will be commenced upon receipt of MY TP from AAIL
which is still awaited. Accordingly, the Authority decides as under:

To extend the existing tariff, as applicable as on 30.09.2024, on interim basis, for a further
period of 06 (six) months w.e.f. 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025 or till the determination of regular tariffs for
the relevant Control Period, whichever is earlier, in respect of the airports/airport operators as given in
table 1 below:

Table 1
A Name of the
Sl. No. Name of Airport Operator Airport
I Dethi International Airport Limited (DIAL) Delhi
2. Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) Mumbai
24 Indore
4. . . . Amritsar
5 Airports Authority of India Varanasi
6. Port Blair
ORDER

Upon careful consideration of the material available on records, the Authority, in exercise of powers
conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008,
hereby orders that:

(i) The Airport Operators (listed at Sr. No. 1 to 6 of Table-I above) are allowed to levy
the existing tariff, applicable as on 30.09.2024, on interim basis, for a further period of
06 (six) months w.e.f. 01.10.2024 to 31.03.2025, or, till the determination of regular
tariff for their respective Control Period, whichever is earlier.

(i) The Airport Operators shall ensure compliance of the Order.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

(Suy am

Secretary
To,
1. The Chairman
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003.
25 Shri K. Narayana Rao, Director

Delhi International Airport Limited,
New Udaan Bhawan, Opposite Terminal- 3, New Delhi- 110037

Bi Shri Prakash Tulsiani
Chief Executive Officer
Mumbai International Airport Limited,
Terminal 1B, Mumbai- 400099
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Delhi-110003.
Directorate General
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